
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:     paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk   

  
 

Constitution Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 21st November, 2013 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9th October 2013. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
5. Frequency of the Council's Meetings  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To consider whether the frequency of the Council’s meetings should be reviewed and 

whether changes should be made to the Council’s Calendar of Meetings. 
 

6. Venue for Meetings of the Strategic Planning Board  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 To review the arrangements for determining the venue for meetings of the Strategic 

Planning Board. 
 

7. Staffing Committee Remit  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report in response to a Motion raised at Council on the 18th July 2013 

requesting a review of the Staffing Committee’s terms of reference. 
 

8. Work Programme  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To review the Committee’s work programme. 

 
 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2013 at West Committee Room  - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Baxendale, P Groves, S Hogben, W Livesley, 
R Menlove, A Moran, P Whiteley and S Corcoran (for Councillor Newton) 

 
In attendance 
 
Councillor J P Findlow 
 
Officers 

 
Suki Binjal, Interim Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Jones, B Murphy, D Newton and G Wait 

 
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 
2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

16 REVIEW OF POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF OFFICERS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding a proposed new section of 
the Constitution dealing with the Powers and Responsibilities of Officers 
and Proper Officer Provisions. 
 
A member working group appointed by the Constitution Committee had 
undertaken considerable work on the officer scheme of delegation, with 
the aim of introducing greater transparency and member involvement in 
delegated decision-making. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
The Interim Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer reported that 
the scheme would be amended to reflect the restructuring of the Council’s 
senior management once this had been finalised.  In addition, the 
Constitution including the Contract Procedure Rules and the Finance 
Procedure Rules would be considered by the member working group 
appointed by the Constitution Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That Council be recommended: 
 
1. To approve the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as amended; and 
 
2. To authorise the Interim Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 

Officer, with the agreement of the Chairman of the Constitution 
Committee, to incorporate the new Management Structure into the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers when all necessary aspects of the 
structure are settled and the scheme as amended be submitted to 
the Constitution Committee for final confirmation in accordance with 
paragraph 7.9 of the approved Scheme of Delegation as amended. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.50 am 
 

Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Constitution Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
21st November 2013 

Report of:  Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Subject/Title:  Frequency of the Council’s Meetings 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks the views of the Committee upon whether the frequency 

of the Council’s meetings should be reviewed and whether changes 
should be made to the Council’s Calendar of Meetings. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to consider the detailed implications of 

changing the frequency of meetings and whether it wishes to recommend 
any changes to Council. 

 
3.0 Wards/Ward Members Affected 
 
3.1 N/A  
 
4.0 Policy Implications   
 
4.1 If the frequency of meetings was to be reduced, care would need to be 

taken in order to ensure that this does not create detrimental delays to the 
adoption of Council policies. 

 
5.0 Financial Implications  
 
5.1 These are set out in the main body of the report. 
 
6.0     Legal Implications 
 
          None identified 
 
7.0     Risk Management  
 
7.1 The risks of making changes to the Council Calendar of Meetings are 

possible delays in decision making and adoption of policies and an 
increase in the size of meeting agendas. 

 
8.0 Information 
 
8.1 The Committee has previously considered a report on whether the 

frequency of the Council’s meetings should be reviewed. Details of the 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



number of meetings held by the Council were submitted. A brief snapshot 
had been taken of the frequency of meetings held by 15 comparator 
authorities. It was considered that more detailed analysis of the 
information available would illustrate more accurately whether Cheshire 
East Council held more meetings than others and whether any changes 
should be made to the Calendar of meetings. The report considered the 
potential benefits and risks of holding fewer meetings. 

 
Whilst there was support in principle for a review of the frequency of 
meetings, it was suggested that the officers should undertake more 
detailed work to assess the scope for and implications of any reduction in 
the frequency of meetings. This would also allow the new Scrutiny 
Committees and Policy Development Group framework time to settle in. It 
was agreed that a further report would be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration.  
 
Cheshire East Council Members currently attend approximately 250 
formal meetings of the Council’s decision-making and other bodies each 
year and approximately 30 Policy Development Group meetings. 

 
8.2 To aid local authorities in comparative and benchmarking exercises, the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Information 
Services (CIPFA) provides statistical and research information to Councils 
on a range of issues, including sspecific ‘family group’ comparator 
information. Information has been obtained in respect of the frequency of 
the formal public meetings held by these twenty three comparator local 
authorities. The APSE Local Government benchmarking service provides 
a similar benchmarking service and information in respect of the 
Authorities as recommended by APSE has also be obtained in relation to 
full Council only. Comparator information has also been obtained from 
seven local neighbouring authorities and two authorities who became 
unitary authorities in 2009. (Details of the numbers of meetings held by 
comparator authorities are attached at appendix 1. (These figures are for 
scheduled meetings only). 

 
For 2013-14: 
• Cheshire East Council scheduled 6 meetings of full Council.  The 

average number of full Council meetings scheduled amongst 
comparator authorities is 8 per year.  Eight Councils have scheduled 
the same number of full Council meetings, five have scheduled fewer 
meetings, whilst the remaining twenty nine have scheduled more. 

 
• Cheshire East Council scheduled 13 meetings of Cabinet.  The 

average number of Cabinet meetings scheduled amongst twenty three 
comparator authorities is 10 per year.  Three Councils have scheduled 
the same number as Cheshire East, fourteen have scheduled fewer 
meetings, whilst five have scheduled more. 

 
• Cheshire East Council has scheduled 46 meetings of regulatory 

committees e.g. Planning Committees and Licensing Committee.  Five 

Page 4



of the twenty three comparator Councils have scheduled more 
meetings, whilst the remaining have scheduled less. However, caution 
needs to be exercised when comparing the figures for Regulatory 
Committees, as a certain Committees, such as Licensing for example, 
are arranged as and when required and will depend on demand in a 
particular local authority area. 

 
8.3  Whilst every local authority must ensure that Members meet frequently   

enough to make timely decisions, there should not be an assumption that 

[...]
____________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
21st November 2013 

Report of: Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Subject/Title: Venue for Meetings of the Strategic Planning Board 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 This report invites Members to review the arrangements for determining 

the venue for meetings of the Strategic Planning Board following a 
request by the Vice-Chairman of the Constitution Committee.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider  
 

1. whether any changes are needed to the current arrangements for 
determining the venue for Strategic Planning Board meetings; and 
 

2. whether there would be merit in undertaking a more general review 
of the planning arrangements in Cheshire East. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the arrangements are practicable and appropriate. 
 
4.0 Background  
 
4.1 The Committee originally considered this matter at its meeting on 20th 

September 2012 following a motion to Council, proposed by Councillor 
D Brickhill and seconded by Councillor S Hogben, “That when the 
Strategic Planning Board agenda contains a majority of items from the 
south of the Borough, the meeting will be held in Crewe or Sandbach”. 
The motion had been referred to the Committee for consideration. 

 
4.2 The Committee considered a number of options. There appeared to be 

two alternatives. The first was to find a venue in a central location which 
could be used as a permanent venue for all Strategic Planning Board 
meetings. This would probably have to be at Congleton as there were 
no venues in the Sandbach area capable of accommodating the 
numbers of people who attended for applications relating to large scale 
developments. As the Council did not own any suitable venues in 
Congleton, the cost of hiring a venue, including the associated cost of 
hiring microphones and IT equipment, would be prohibitive. The second 

Agenda Item 6Page 13



alternative would be to hold meetings either at Macclesfield or at Crewe 
depending on where the balance of applications lay for a particular 
meeting. This would mean booking both venues in advance and then 
cancelling the one that was not needed. 

 
4.3 Having considered the options, the Committee resolved as follows: 
 

“That Council be recommended to agree that the venue arrangements 
for meetings of the Strategic Planning Board should be as follows: 
 
That the Capesthorne Room, Macclesfield Town Hall and the Council 
Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Crewe be reserved in advance for every 
scheduled meeting of the Strategic Planning Board, with the room that 
is not required for a particular meeting being released at the 
appropriate time, the choice of venue to be at the discretion of the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board in consultation with officers.” 

 
4.4 Council at its meeting on 11th October 2012 approved the 

recommendation as set out. 
 
4.5 Since the new arrangements have come into effect, 10 meetings of the 

Strategic Planning Board have been held in Macclesfield and 11 have 
been held in Crewe. 

 
4.6 The current arrangements enable the Chairman to take a view as to the 

best possible location for meetings in the circumstances of applications 
on the agenda in the case of each meeting.   

 
4.7 The Committee may wish to consider whether there would be merit in 

undertaking a more general review of the planning arrangements in 
Cheshire East to determine whether they are fit for purpose or whether 
suitable alternative models should be explored, for example, all 
applications, including ‘strategic’ ones, being dealt with by committees 
based on geographical areas. 

 
5.0 Wards Affected 
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Local Ward Members  
 
6.1 All 
 
7.0 Policy Implications 
 
7.1 None 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



8.0 Financial Implications   
 
8.1 There would be a cost to the Council in hiring an external venue to hold 

meetings of the Strategic Planning Board if it were not possible to hold 
the meeting in a Council-owned building, as well as any additional costs 
relating to the hire of microphones and IT equipment. 

 
9.0 Legal Implications   
 
9.1 The Constitution Committee is responsible for overseeing, monitoring, 

co-ordinating and implementing the Council’s administrative and political 
business, including the administrative arrangements for and the conduct 
of the Council and other meetings. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 None 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
11.1   The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 
   Name:    Paul Mountford 
   Designation: Democratic Services Officer 
   Tel No:    01270 686472 
   Email:    paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Constitution Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
21st November 2013 

Report of: Julie Davies, Head of People and OD 
Subject/Title: Staffing Committee Remit 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor B Moran, Performance 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report is in response to a Motion raised at Council on the 18th 

July 2013. The Motion, which was proposed by Councillor B Murphy 
and seconded by Councillor A Moran, requested a review of the 
Staffing Committee’s terms of reference with a view to widening its 
remit to encompass matters that are normally entailed in the work of a 
Staffing Committee such as corporate culture, employee relations and 
communications, senior appointments, disciplinary matters and 
management structures.  

 
1.2 The report outlines the current remit of Staffing Committee, taking into 

account the Terms of Reference, as detailed in the Council’s 
Constitution, and the practice of the committee since its inception in 
2009. The report also considers practice in other authorities.   

 
2.0 Recomme
[...]
om retaining the current terms of reference (as set out 
in the Constitution) and adhering to them more closely; or to retain 
current practice of enabling the Staffing Committee to consider wider 
staffing issues (outside the precise terms of reference but in 
accordance with the SEPR).  Another option would be to alter the 
terms of reference to add some of the matters mentioned in the Notice 
of Motion.  In doing so, Members should determine those matters that 
they wish to include so as to provide clarity and a constitutional basis 
for a wider remit for the Staffing Committee.  
 
To explore this in more detail and to bring the matter to a prompt 
resolution, it is therefore recommended that a sub-group of the 
Constitution Committee be set up with a view to bringing forward a 
formal recommendation to the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
It should be noted that there is a distinction between widening the 
scope of internal matters for consideration such as policies and 
providing a forum for discussion with the Trade Unions.  

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
Name:   Julie Davies & Sally Gold 
Designation:  Head of People and OD / Barrister  
Tel No:  01270 686328 / 01270 685838 

 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
21st November 2013 

Report of: Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Subject/Title: Work Programme 
  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report reviews the Committee’s work programme. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That 
 

1. the Committee consider its work programme and agree any required 
changes; and 
 

2. the Constitution Member Working Group be asked to undertake 
reviews of the terms of reference of committees, the various sets of 
procedure rules, certain issues relating to executive decision-making, 
and any further such reviews as required from time to time, and report 
back to the Committee in due course. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To enable the Committee to monitor progress with the work programme and make 

any desired changes. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Background  
 
6.1 Members have commented previously that it would be helpful for a report to be 

included on the Committee’s agenda setting out the programme of work agreed by 
the Committee. This would enable Members to keep track of the work the 
Committee has commissioned and to monitor progress. It would also enable 
Members to make informed decisions on additional work in the light of existing 
commitments, and to set priorities. This is the second such report. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 23



6.2 The work programme is set out below. Items included elsewhere on the agenda 
are not discussed. 

 
1. Review of Powers and Responsibilities of Officers (Officer Scheme of 

Delegation) 
 
The officer scheme of delegation has recently been reviewed by the Constitution 
Member Working Group. The aims of the review had been to reflect the recent 
changes to the Council’s senior management structure, improve officer 
accountability and increase member involvement in decision-making. A revised 
scheme was approved by Council on 17th October 2013. In approving the scheme, 
Council authorised the Interim Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, with 
the agreement of the Chairman of the Constitution Committee, to incorporate the 
new management structure into the scheme when all necessary aspects of the 
structure had been settled, with the scheme as amended being re-submitted to the 
Constitution Committee for confirmation. It is intended that the revised version of 
the scheme will be submitted to the Committee’s meeting on 23rd January 2014. 
 
In the meantime, the Member Working Group’s review of the scheme of delegation 
is continuing and further proposals will be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration in due course.  
 
To remind the Committee, the membership of the Constitution Member Working 
Group is as follows: 
 
Constitution Member Working Group 
Councillor David Marren (Chairman) 
Councillor Brendan Murphy (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gordon Baxendale 
Councillor Steve Hogben 
Councillor Shirley Jones (non-voting) 
Councillor Paul Whiteley 
 
Proportionality: 3:1:1:1 

 
2. Civic Sub-Committee Terms of Reference 

 
The Civic Sub-Committee had been appointed by the former Governance 
and Constitution Committee in 2009 to consider and make 
recommendations on the approach to the election of the Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor and the adoption of a Mayoral Code of Practice. The Sub-
Committee was given an ongoing role in respect of the election of the 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor each year, utilising the approach adopted by 
Council. The Constitution Committee had subsequently added additional 
responsibilities to the Sub-Committee’s terms of reference. 
 
At a recent Council meeting, it was suggested that the terms of reference 
of the Civic-Sub Committee should be reviewed. At its meeting on 19th 
September 2013, the Committee resolved that the Constitution Member 
Working Group be asked to review the Civic Sub-Committee’s terms of 

Page 24



reference and report to the Committee. The Member Working Group will 
be meeting shortly to consider the matter. 

 
3. Transparency 
 
The Committee at its meeting on 5th June 2013 had considered an update 
report on the work that was going on across the authority to encourage 
openness and transparency. Members had also given further consideration 
to a motion which had been moved by Councillor B Murphy and seconded 
by Councillor P Edwards at the Council meeting on 19th July 2012 calling 
for a review of the Council’s policies and protocols in relation to 
confidentiality. 

 
The Committee asked the Constitution Member Working Group to review 
the issue of transparency, openness and access to information, with the 
support of the Customer Service and Libraries Manager. As a result of the 
review of the management structure, the officer responsibility for this 
matter has since changed and the Council’s Customer Relations and 
Compliance Manager will now be advising the working group on this 
matter. 
 
A report on transparency will be considered by the Constitution Member 
Working Group at its next meeting. 

 
4. Review of Policy Development Groups and Scrutiny Committees 

 
At its meeting on 19th September 2013, the Committee resolved that a 
member working group be appointed, the size and composition to be 
determined, to commence the review of the scrutiny and policy 
development group structure; the group whips be asked to submit to the 
Head of Governance and Democratic Services the names of their 
nominated members to the working group; and the working group be 
asked to seek support and advice from an independent body such as the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny. 

 
Following consultation with the political groups, the size and membership 
of the working group had now been determined as follows: 
 
PDG/Scrutiny Member Working Group 
Councillor Peter Groves 
Councillor Steve Hogben 
Councillor Shirley Jones 
Councillor David Marren 
Councillor Rod Menlove 
Councillor Arthur Moran 
Councillor David Newton 
Councillor Margaret Simon 
Councillor Paul Whiteley 
 
Proportionality: 5:2:1:1 

Page 25



 
All members have voting rights. 
 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman to be appointed at the first meeting. 
 
The first meeting of the working group will be held shortly. 

 
5. Size and Structure of the Constitution 
 
The Committee at its meeting on 5th June 2013 had held a general discussion on 
the Constitution to identify key priorities for review. One of these was the size and 
structure of the Constitution. It was felt that the current version of the Constitution 
was quite large and complex and that Members would benefit from the production 
of a more concise version which contained the most essential information in a clear 
and straightforward way. The officers have been working with the Committee’s 
Vice-Chairman to produce a concise, user-friendly version for the Committee’s 
consideration. Alongside this work, the Interim Head of Legal Services has 
appointed an officer working group to undertake a review of the 
Constitution/finance and contract procedure rules. These two streams of work are 
being co-ordinated with a view to submitting proposals for consideration in due 
course. 
 
The Committee has previously expressed the view that a general  review of the 
terms of reference of committees and the various sets of procedure rules within the 
Constitution would be beneficial. In addition, there are a number of issues relating 
to executive decision-making which are in need of further review. Clearly, these 
various reviews have implications for the work being undertaken on the size and 
structure of the Constitution. In order to make progress in all areas, and to ensure a 
consistent and coherent approach among these various work streams, the 
Committee might wish to consider asking the Constitution Member Working Group 
to undertake these reviews, and to undertake any further such reviews as required 
from time to time, with reports back to the Committee in due course.  

 
7.0 Policy Implications  
 
7.1 There are no direct policy implications 
 
8.0 Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no direct financial implications 
 
9.0 Legal Implications  
 
9.1 There are no direct legal implications 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 There are no direct risk management implications 
 
 

Page 26



11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name:  Paul Mountford 
Designation: Democratic Services Officer 
Tel No:  01270 686472  
Email:  paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Frequency of the Council's Meetings
	Frequency of Meetings - Appendix 1
	Frequency of Meetings - Appendix 2

	6 Venue for Meetings of the Strategic Planning Board
	7 Staffing Committee Remit
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 

held on Thursday, 21st November, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey (for Cllr Groves), G Baxendale, D Bebbington (for 
Cllr Livesley), L Brown (for Cllr Andrew), J Jackson (for Cllr Hogben), S Jones, 
R Menlove, A Moran, B Murphy, D Newton, G Wait and P Whiteley 
 
Officers 
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Suki Binjal, Interim Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Julie Davies, Head of People and Organisational Development 
Sally Gold, Barrister 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 
Councillors C Andrew, P Groves, S Hogben and W Livesley 

 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J Jackson declared a non-pecuniary interest in an item on the 
remit of the Staffing Committee as a member of the GMB Union. 
 

18 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th October 2013 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

20 FREQUENCY OF THE COUNCIL'S MEETINGS  
 
The Committee considered whether the frequency of the Council’s 
meetings should be reviewed.  
 
Information had been obtained on the frequency of the formal public 
meetings held by comparator local authorities. From an initial inspection of 
the figures provided, Cheshire East Council appeared to have a similar 



frequency of meetings to that of comparator authorities. However, 
Members felt that it would be helpful to have a further, in-depth review not 
only of the numbers of meetings held but also of the purpose and size of 
each body. It was also agreed that the content and process of Council 
meetings should be reviewed.  
 
Members recognised that this work would require further investigation by 
the officers and that this should not delay the process for approving the 
calendar of meetings for next year.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
1. the Constitution Member Working Group be asked to undertake a 

further, in-depth review of the Council’s meeting arrangements, 
focussing on the purpose and size of each body, the frequency of 
meetings, and the content and process of Council meetings, and report 
to the Committee; and 
 

2.  in the meantime, the calendar of meetings for 2014/15 should be 
submitted to Council for approval in accordance with the usual process 
and timetable. 

 
21 VENUE FOR MEETINGS OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD  

 
The Committee was invited to review the arrangements for determining the 
venue for meetings of the Strategic Planning Board. This followed concern 
expressed by some members about the choice of venue for a recent 
meeting of the Board. 
 
The Committee had originally considered the matter at its meeting on 20th 
September 2012. Having considered a number of options, the Committee 
had resolved: 
 
“That Council be recommended to agree that the venue arrangements for 
meetings of the Strategic Planning Board should be as follows: 

 
That the Capesthorne Room, Macclesfield Town Hall and the Council 
Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Crewe be reserved in advance for every 
scheduled meeting of the Strategic Planning Board, with the room that is 
not required for a particular meeting being released at the appropriate 
time, the choice of venue to be at the discretion of the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board in consultation with officers.” 
 
Council at its meeting on 11th October 2012 had approved the 
recommendation as set out. 
 



Since the new arrangements had come into effect, 10 meetings of the 
Strategic Planning Board had been held in Macclesfield and 11 had been 
held in Crewe. 
 
The Committee considered whether there was merit in undertaking a more 
general review of the planning arrangements in Cheshire East to 
determine whether they were fit for purpose or whether suitable alternative 
models should be explored. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Constitution Member Working Group be asked to 
 
1. review the arrangements for determining the venue for meetings of the 

Strategic Planning Board; and 
 

2. undertake a more general review of the planning arrangements in 
Cheshire East to determine whether they are fit for purpose or whether 
alternative arrangements should be explored; 

 
and report to the Committee’s next meeting. 
 

22 STAFFING COMMITTEE REMIT  
 
The Committee considered a report in response to the following motion 
which was proposed by Councillor B Murphy and seconded by Councillor 
A Moran at the Council meeting on 18th July 2013 and referred to the 
Constitution Committee: 
 
“The Council requests an immediate review of the Staffing Committee’s 
terms of reference with a view to widening its remit to encompass matters 
that are normally entailed in the work of a staffing committee such as 
corporate culture, employee relations and communications, senior 
appointment, disciplinary matters and management structures.” 
 
The report outlined the current terms of reference of the Staffing 
Committee as set out in the Constitution, together with the practice of the 
committee since its inception in 2009. It also provided comparisons with 
the arrangements of other authorities and briefly outlined a number of 
options. 
 
Members felt that the Constitution Member Working Group should be 
asked to consider the matter in detail and report back to the Committee’s 
next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Constitution Member Working Group be asked to review the 
terms of reference and operation of the Staffing Committee with a view to 
submitting recommendations to the Committee’s next meeting, the 



Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Staffing Committee to be invited to 
attend the Working Group’s meeting. 
 

23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report summarising its work programme to 
date, including progress with various work streams: 
 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
A revised scheme of delegation had been approved by Council on 17th 
October 2013. In approving the scheme, Council had authorised the 
Interim Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, with the agreement 
of the Chairman of the Constitution Committee, to incorporate the new 
management structure into the scheme when all necessary aspects of the 
structure had been settled, with the scheme as amended being re-
submitted to the Constitution Committee for confirmation. It was intended 
that the revised version of the scheme would be submitted to the 
Committee’s meeting on 23rd January 2014. 
 
The Member Working Group’s review of the scheme of delegation was 
continuing and further proposals would be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration in due course.  
 
Civic Sub-Committee Terms of Reference 
 
The Constitution Member Working Group would be considering this matter 
at its meeting on 25th November. 
 
Transparency and Openness 
 
The Constitution Member Working Group would be considering this matter 
at its meeting on 25th November. 
 
Review of Policy Development Groups and Scrutiny Committees 
 
Following consultation with the political groups, the size and membership 
of the PDG/Scrutiny Member Working Group had now been determined as 
follows: 
 

Councillor Peter Groves 
Councillor Steve Hogben 
Councillor Shirley Jones 
Councillor David Marren 
Councillor Rod Menlove 
Councillor Arthur Moran 
Councillor David Newton 
Councillor Margaret Simon 
Councillor Paul Whiteley 
 



Proportionality: 5:2:1:1 
 
The first meeting of the working group would be held shortly. 
 
(Note: Councillor Menlove has since been replaced on the Working Group 
by Councillor Steve Wilkinson.) 
 
Review of the Size and Structure of the Constitution 
 
The officers were continuing to work with the Vice-Chairman to produce a 
concise, user-friendly version of the Constitution for the Committee’s 
consideration. Alongside this work, the Interim Head of Legal Services had 
appointed an officer working group to undertake a review of the 
Constitution/finance and contract procedure rules. These two work 
streams were being co-ordinated with a view to submitting proposals for 
consideration in due course.  
 
The Committee has previously expressed the view that a general  review 
of the terms of reference of committees and the procedure rules within the 
Constitution would be beneficial. Such reviews would have implications for 
the work being undertaken on the size and structure of the Constitution. In 
order to make progress in all areas, it was suggested that the Constitution 
Member Working Group be asked to undertake the reviews, and any 
further reviews required from time to time, and report to the Committee in 
due course. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the current progress with the various work streams be noted; and 

 
(2) the Constitution Member Working Group be asked to undertake 

reviews of the terms of reference of committees, the procedure rules, 
certain issues relating to executive decision-making, and any further 
reviews required from time to time, and report to the Committee in due 
course. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
 

 


